descriptive survey for the study as it enabled the researcher to collect numerical 

data for answering the research questions and testing stated hypothesis on the 

psychosocial health effects, Health Education achievements and the levels of the 

effect and achievement. Of the two hundred and twenty nine (229) full time Health 

Education students, only thirty eight (38), during the 2014/2015 and 2015/2016 

academic sessions in the Department of Health, Safety and Environmental 

Education University of Benin, were from broken homes (Office of the 

Departmental Course Advisers, 2016).